

TCS MODERNIZATION PROJECT

OHIO TURNPIKE AND INFRASTRUCTURE COMMISSION

Resolution Approving Change Orders for Contract with Yates Electric, LLC for Project No. 64-22-02 in the Aggregate Total Amount of \$6,657,851.07

WHEREAS, pursuant to [Resolution No. 74-2021](#), adopted December 20, 2021, the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission (the “Commission”) approved a construction contract with Yates Electric, LLC in the amount of \$5,051,172.62 to provide services related to the Toll Collection System Eastern Toll Plazas, Toll Plaza 145, Toll Plaza 151, Toll Plaza 152, Toll Plaza 161, Toll Plaza 173, Toll Plaza 180, Toll Plaza 187, Toll Plaza 193, and Toll Plaza 209, in Lorain, Cuyahoga, Summit, Portage, and Trumbull Counties, Ohio, as part of the Commission’s Toll Collection System Modernization, and designated as Project No. 64-22-02 (the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, sixteen (16) change orders were previously issued on the Project in the amount of \$206,736.28, each of which were separately approved by the Executive Director or Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director under the authority of Article V, Section 1.00 of the Code of Bylaws, bringing the total contract value to \$5,257,908.90; and

WHEREAS, the Commission’s Construction Engineer reports there are six change orders yet to be approved on the Project with an estimated net value of \$1,399,942.17; and

WHEREAS, Commission approval is necessary because the pending change orders in the amount of \$1,399,942.17, in combination with the previously approved change orders in the amount of \$206,736.28, result in a total change order value on the Project which exceeds the greater of \$150,000 or 10% of the original contract amount; and

WHEREAS, the Construction Engineer recommends that the Commission approve the change orders described above and her report is currently before the Commission; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Engineer/Deputy Executive Director and Executive Director have reviewed the recommendation submitted by the Construction Engineer and concur with the recommendation to approve the change orders as described above; and

WHEREAS, the Commission has duly considered such recommendations.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT

RESOLVED, by the Ohio Turnpike and Infrastructure Commission that the pending change orders in the amount of \$1,399,942.17 as set forth in the recitals above on the Project are approved, and the Executive Director is authorized to modify the construction contract with Yates Electric, LLC by issuing such change orders, subject to the terms and conditions of the existing contract, which together with all amendments, shall be in the total aggregate contract amount not to exceed \$6,657,851.07.

(Resolution No. 51-2026 adopted June 15, 2026)